

# T U O

- en** Safety Instructions
- es** Instrucciones de seguridad
- cn** 安全守则
- it** Istruzioni di sicurezza
- fr** Consignes de sécurité
- de** Sicherheitshinweise
- pt** Instruções de segurança
- he** תוחיטב תוארוה
- ab** نام آلا تام یلعت

Welcome to the TUO Accessories Safety Instruction Booklet. This guide is designed to help you safely operate, maintain, and dispose of your TUO Accessories device. Please read the instructions carefully to ensure the longevity of your device and the safety of those around you.

### General Instructions

It is important to be aware that the product may contain small parts that are not safe for children. To prevent choking hazards, always keep the device and its components out of reach of children. During use, make sure the device has proper ventilation to prevent overheating by not blocking any vents or air inlets, and avoid placing the device on soft surfaces that may obstruct airflow. Keep in mind that this product is not designed or intended to be used as medical equipment, and should not be used to diagnose, treat, or monitor any medical conditions. Do not attempt to repair or dismantle the device, as unauthorized modifications or repairs may void the warranty and pose safety risks. Contact TUO Accessories customer support for assistance if needed. Unless specifically mentioned, this product is not designed for outdoor use, so protect it from moisture and direct sunlight to prevent damage.

### Powering the Device

Before handling the device, make sure your hands are clean and dry. Plug the power cord into a grounded outlet with the appropriate voltage for your region. It is important to ensure that the power cord is not tangled or damaged. Replace the cord immediately if there are any visible signs of wear or damage. To minimize the risk of electrical issues, avoid using extension cords or power strips when powering the device.

### Battery-Powered Operation

When operating your TUO Accessories device on battery power, use only the recommended battery types. Be sure to insert the batteries with the correct polarity (+/-) as indicated on the device. If the device will not be in use for an extended period, remove the batteries. Do not mix old and new batteries or batteries of different types, as this can lead to poor performance and potential safety hazards.

## **Maintenance and Cleaning**

To clean your device, first unplug it and remove the batteries. Gently wipe the exterior with a soft, slightly damp cloth. Avoid using abrasive cleaners or materials that could damage the device's surface. Never submerge the device in water or other liquids. Allow the device to dry completely before reconnecting to power or inserting batteries. Regularly inspect the device for signs of damage or wear and contact TUO Accessories customer support for assistance if needed.

## **Disposal**

When it is time to dispose of your TUO Accessories device, follow local regulations and recycling programs. Remove the batteries from the device before disposal and do not dispose of the device in household trash or by burning.

## **Safety Precautions and Emergency Procedures**

Keep the device out of reach of children and pets, and avoid using it near water or in damp conditions. Do not expose the device to extreme temperatures or direct sunlight. In case of a battery leakage, immediately remove the batteries while wearing protective gloves. If battery contents come into contact with your skin, wash the affected area thoroughly with soap and water. If irritation persists, seek medical attention. Do not attempt to repair or modify the device yourself; instead, contact TUO Accessories customer support for assistance.

## **Warranty and Customer Support**

For information regarding the warranty of your TUO Accessories device, please refer to the warranty card included in the product packaging. If you have any questions or concerns about your device, contact TUO Accessories

Bienvenido al folleto de instrucciones de seguridad de los accesorios TEO. Esta guía está diseñada para ayudarlo a operar, mantener y desechar su dispositivo TEO Accessories de manera segura. Lea atentamente las instrucciones para garantizar la longevidad de su dispositivo y la seguridad de quienes lo rodean.

### Instrucciones generales

Es importante tener en cuenta que el producto puede contener piezas pequeñas que no son seguras para los niños. Para evitar riesgos de asfixia, mantenga siempre el dispositivo y sus componentes fuera del alcance de los niños. Durante el uso, asegúrese de que el dispositivo tenga la ventilación adecuada para evitar el sobrecalentamiento al no bloquear las rejillas de ventilación o las entradas de aire, y evite colocar el dispositivo sobre superficies blandas que puedan obstruir el flujo de aire. Tenga en cuenta que este producto no está diseñado ni destinado a ser utilizado como equipo médico y no debe utilizarse para diagnosticar, tratar o monitorear ninguna condición médica. No intente reparar o desmontar el dispositivo, ya que las modificaciones o reparaciones no autorizadas pueden anular la garantía y presentar riesgos de seguridad. Póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de TEO Accessories para obtener ayuda si es necesario. A menos que se mencione específicamente, este producto no está diseñado para uso en exteriores, así que protéjalo de la humedad y la luz solar directa para evitar daños.

### Encendido del dispositivo

Antes de manipular el dispositivo, asegúrese de que sus manos estén limpias y secas. Enchufe el cable de alimentación en un tomacorriente con conexión a tierra con el voltaje apropiado para su región. Es importante asegurarse de que el cable de alimentación no esté enredado ni dañado. Reemplace el cable inmediatamente si hay signos visibles de desgaste o daño. Para minimizar el riesgo de problemas eléctricos, evite usar cables de extensión o regletas cuando encienda el dispositivo.

### Operación con batería

Cuando opere su dispositivo TEO Accessories con batería, use solo los tipos de batería recomendados. Asegúrese de insertar las pilas con la polaridad correcta (+/-) como se indica en el dispositivo. Si no va a utilizar el dispositivo durante un período prolongado, retire las pilas. No mezcle baterías viejas y nuevas o baterías de diferentes tipos, ya que esto puede provocar un rendimiento deficiente y posibles riesgos para la seguridad.

## **Mantenimiento y limpieza**

Para limpiar su dispositivo, primero desenchúfelo y retire las baterías. Limpie suavemente el exterior con un paño suave y ligeramente húmedo. Evite el uso de limpiadores abrasivos o materiales que puedan dañar la superficie del dispositivo. Nunca sumerja el dispositivo en agua u otros líquidos. Permita que el dispositivo se seque por completo antes de volver a conectarlo a la corriente o insertar las baterías. Inspeccione regularmente el dispositivo para detectar signos de daño o desgaste y comuníquese con el servicio de atención al cliente de TUO Accessories para obtener ayuda si es necesario.

## **Desecho**

Cuando llegue el momento de deshacerse de su dispositivo TUO Accessories, siga las normas locales y los programas de reciclaje. Retire las baterías del dispositivo antes de desecharlo y no deseche el dispositivo en la basura doméstica ni quemándolo.

## **Precauciones de seguridad y procedimientos de emergencia**

Mantenga el dispositivo fuera del alcance de los niños y las mascotas, y evite usarlo cerca del agua o en condiciones húmedas. No exponga el dispositivo a temperaturas extremas ni a la luz solar directa. En caso de fuga de la batería, retírela inmediatamente usando guantes protectores. Si el contenido de la batería entra en contacto con su piel, lave bien el área afectada con agua y jabón. Si la irritación persiste, busque atención médica. No intente reparar o modificar el dispositivo usted mismo; en su lugar, póngase en contacto con el servicio de atención al cliente de TUO Accessories para obtener ayuda.

## **Garantía y atención al cliente**

Para obtener información sobre la garantía de su dispositivo TUO Accessories, consulte la tarjeta de garantía incluida en el paquete del producto. Si tiene alguna pregunta o inquietud sobre su dispositivo, comuníquese con TUO Accesorios

## cn 安全守則

歡迎閱讀 TUO 配件安全說明手冊。本指南旨在幫助您安全地操作、維護和處置您的 TUO 配件設備。請仔細閱讀說明，以確保您設備的使用壽命和周圍人的安全。

### 一般說明

請務必注意，該產品可能包含對兒童不安全的小零件。為防止窒息危險，請始終將設備及其組件放在兒童接觸不到的地方。在使用過程中，確保設備通風良好，不要堵塞任何通風口或進氣口，以防止過熱，並避免將設備放置在可能阻礙氣流的柔軟表面上。請記住，本產品並非設計或旨在用作醫療設備，不應用於診斷、治療或監測任何醫療狀況。請勿嘗試修理或拆卸設備，因為未經授權的修改或修理可能會使保修失效並帶來安全風險。如果需要，請聯繫 TUO Accessories 客戶支持以獲得幫助。除非特別說明，否則本產品並非為戶外使用而設計，因此請避免受潮和陽光直射以防止損壞。

### 為設備供電

在操作設備之前，請確保您的雙手清潔乾燥。將電源線插入具有適合您所在地區電壓的接地插座。務必確保電源線未纏結或損壞。如果有任何明顯的磨損或損壞跡象，請立即更換電源線。為最大程度地降低電氣問題的風險，請避免在為設備供電時使用延長線或電源板。

### 電池供電操作

使用電池電源操作 TUO Accessories 設備時，請僅使用推薦的電池類型。請務必按照設備上指示的正確極性 (+/-) 插入電池。如果長時間不使用設備，請取出電池。請勿混用新舊電池或不同類型的電池，否則會導致性能不佳和安全隱患。

### 維護和清潔

要清潔您的設備，請先拔下插頭並取出電池。用柔軟的微濕布輕輕擦拭外部。避免使用研磨性清潔劑或可能損壞設備表面的材料。切勿將設備浸入水中或其他液體中。在重新連接電源或插入電池之前，讓設備完全乾燥。定期檢查設備是否有損壞或磨損跡象，如有需要，請聯繫 TUO Accessories 客戶支持以尋求幫助。

## 處理

當需要處置您的 **TUO** 配件設備時，請遵守當地法規和回收計劃。丟棄前從設備中取出電池，不要將設備丟棄在家庭垃圾中或通過焚燒處理。

## 安全注意事項和應急程序

將設備放在兒童和寵物接觸不到的地方，並避免在靠近水源或潮濕的環境中使用。請勿將設備暴露在極端溫度或陽光直射下。如果電池漏液，請立即戴上防護手套取出電池。如果電池內容物接觸到您的皮膚，請用肥皂和水徹底清洗受影響的區域。如果刺激持續存在，請就醫。請勿嘗試自行修理或改裝設備；相反，聯繫 **TUO Accessories** 客戶支持尋求幫助。

## 保修和客戶支持

有關您的 **TUO Accessories** 設備保修的信息，請參閱產品包裝中的保修卡。如果您對您的設備有任何問題或疑慮，請聯繫 **TUO Accessories**

Benvenuti nel libretto di istruzioni sulla sicurezza degli accessori TUO. Questa guida è progettata per aiutarti a utilizzare, mantenere e smaltire in sicurezza il tuo dispositivo Accessori TUO. Si prega di leggere attentamente le istruzioni per garantire la longevità del dispositivo e la sicurezza di chi vi circonda.

## **Istruzioni generali**

È importante essere consapevoli del fatto che il prodotto può contenere piccole parti che non sono sicure per i bambini. Per evitare rischi di soffocamento, tenere sempre il dispositivo e i suoi componenti fuori dalla portata dei bambini. Durante l'uso, assicurarsi che il dispositivo disponga di una ventilazione adeguata per evitare il surriscaldamento evitando di ostruire le prese d'aria o le prese d'aria ed evitare di posizionare il dispositivo su superfici morbide che potrebbero ostruire il flusso d'aria. Tieni presente che questo prodotto non è progettato o destinato a essere utilizzato come apparecchiatura medica e non deve essere utilizzato per diagnosticare, trattare o monitorare alcuna condizione medica. Non tentare di riparare o smontare il dispositivo, in quanto modifiche o riparazioni non autorizzate possono invalidare la garanzia e comportare rischi per la sicurezza. Contattare l'assistenza clienti TUO Accessories per assistenza, se necessario. Se non diversamente specificato, questo prodotto non è progettato per l'uso all'aperto, quindi proteggerlo dall'umidità e dalla luce solare diretta per evitare danni.

## **Alimentazione del dispositivo**

Prima di maneggiare il dispositivo, assicurarsi che le mani siano pulite e asciutte. Collegare il cavo di alimentazione a una presa con messa a terra con la tensione appropriata per la propria regione. È importante assicurarsi che il cavo di alimentazione non sia aggrovigliato o danneggiato. Sostituire immediatamente il cavo se sono presenti segni visibili di usura o danni. Per ridurre al minimo il rischio di problemi elettrici, evitare di utilizzare prolunghie o prese multiple durante l'alimentazione del dispositivo.

## **Funzionamento a batteria**

Quando si utilizza il dispositivo TUO Accessories con alimentazione a batteria, utilizzare solo i tipi di batteria consigliati. Assicurarsi di inserire le batterie con la corretta polarità (+/-) come indicato sul dispositivo. Se il dispositivo non verrà utilizzato per un lungo periodo, rimuovere le batterie.



## **Funzionamento a batteria (continua)**

Non mescolare batterie vecchie e nuove o batterie di tipo diverso, in quanto ciò può portare a scarse prestazioni e potenziali rischi per la sicurezza.

## **Manutenzione e pulizia**

Per pulire il dispositivo, prima scollegalo e rimuovi le batterie. Pulire delicatamente l'esterno con un panno morbido leggermente umido. Evitare l'uso di detergenti o materiali abrasivi che potrebbero danneggiare la superficie del dispositivo. Non immergere mai il dispositivo in acqua o altri liquidi. Lasciare asciugare completamente il dispositivo prima di ricollegarlo all'alimentazione o inserire le batterie. Ispezionare regolarmente il dispositivo per segni di danni o usura e contattare l'assistenza clienti TUO Accessories per assistenza, se necessario.

## **Disposizione**

Quando è il momento di smaltire il tuo dispositivo TUO Accessories, segui le normative locali e i programmi di riciclaggio. Rimuovere le batterie dal dispositivo prima dello smaltimento e non smaltire il dispositivo con i rifiuti domestici o bruciandolo.

## **Precauzioni di sicurezza e procedure di emergenza**

Tenere il dispositivo fuori dalla portata di bambini e animali domestici ed evitare di utilizzarlo vicino all'acqua o in condizioni di umidità. Non esporre il dispositivo a temperature estreme o alla luce solare diretta. In caso di perdita della batteria, rimuovere immediatamente le batterie indossando guanti protettivi. Se il contenuto della batteria viene a contatto con la pelle, lavare accuratamente l'area interessata con acqua e sapone. Se l'irritazione persiste, consultare il medico. Non tentare di riparare o modificare il dispositivo da soli; invece, contatta l'assistenza clienti TUO Accessories per ricevere assistenza.

Bienvenue dans le livret d'instructions de sécurité des accessoires TUO. Ce guide est conçu pour vous aider à utiliser, entretenir et éliminer en toute sécurité votre appareil TUO Accessories. Veuillez lire attentivement les instructions pour assurer la longévité de votre appareil et la sécurité de ceux qui vous entourent.

### Instructions générales

Il est important d'être conscient que le produit peut contenir de petites pièces qui ne sont pas sans danger pour les enfants. Pour éviter tout risque d'étouffement, gardez toujours l'appareil et ses composants hors de portée des enfants. Pendant l'utilisation, assurez-vous que l'appareil dispose d'une ventilation adéquate pour éviter la surchauffe en ne bloquant aucun évent ou entrée d'air, et évitez de placer l'appareil sur des surfaces molles susceptibles d'obstruer la circulation de l'air. Gardez à l'esprit que ce produit n'est pas conçu ni destiné à être utilisé comme équipement médical et ne doit pas être utilisé pour diagnostiquer, traiter ou surveiller des conditions médicales. N'essayez pas de réparer ou de démonter l'appareil, car des modifications ou des réparations non autorisées peuvent annuler la garantie et présenter des risques pour la sécurité. Contactez le service client de TUO Accessories pour obtenir de l'aide si nécessaire. Sauf indication contraire, ce produit n'est pas conçu pour une utilisation en extérieur, alors protégez-le de l'humidité et de la lumière directe du soleil pour éviter tout dommage.

### Alimentation de l'appareil

Avant de manipuler l'appareil, assurez-vous que vos mains sont propres et sèches. Branchez le cordon d'alimentation dans une prise mise à la terre avec la tension appropriée pour votre région. Il est important de s'assurer que le cordon d'alimentation n'est pas emmêlé ou endommagé. Remplacez immédiatement le cordon s'il présente des signes visibles d'usure ou de détérioration. Pour minimiser le risque de problèmes électriques, évitez d'utiliser des rallonges ou des multiprises lors de l'alimentation de l'appareil.

### Fonctionnement sur batterie

Lorsque vous utilisez votre appareil TUO Accessories sur batterie, utilisez uniquement les types de batterie recommandés. Veillez à insérer les piles en respectant la polarité (+/-) comme indiqué sur l'appareil.

## Fonctionnement sur batterie (suite)

Si l'appareil n'est pas utilisé pendant une période prolongée, retirez les piles. Ne mélangez pas des piles anciennes et neuves ou des piles de types différents, car cela peut entraîner de mauvaises performances et des risques potentiels pour la sécurité.

## Entretien et nettoyage

Pour nettoyer votre appareil, débranchez-le d'abord et retirez les piles. Essuyez délicatement l'extérieur avec un chiffon doux légèrement humide. Évitez d'utiliser des nettoyants abrasifs ou des matériaux qui pourraient endommager la surface de l'appareil. Ne plongez jamais l'appareil dans l'eau ou dans d'autres liquides. Laissez l'appareil sécher complètement avant de le rebrancher à l'alimentation ou d'insérer les piles. Inspectez régulièrement l'appareil pour détecter tout signe de dommage ou d'usure et contactez le service client de TUO Accessories pour obtenir de l'aide si nécessaire.

## Disposition

Lorsqu'il est temps de jeter votre appareil TUO Accessories, suivez les réglementations locales et les programmes de recyclage. Retirez les piles de l'appareil avant de les jeter et ne jetez pas l'appareil dans les ordures ménagères ou en le brûlant.

## Précautions de sécurité et procédures d'urgence

Gardez l'appareil hors de portée des enfants et des animaux domestiques et évitez de l'utiliser près de l'eau ou dans des conditions humides. N'exposez pas l'appareil à des températures extrêmes ou à la lumière directe du soleil. En cas de fuite des piles, retirez immédiatement les piles en portant des gants de protection. Si le contenu de la batterie entre en contact avec votre peau, lavez soigneusement la zone affectée avec de l'eau et du savon. Si l'irritation persiste, consultez un médecin. N'essayez pas de réparer ou de modifier l'appareil vous-même ; contactez plutôt le service client de TUO Accessories pour obtenir de l'aide.

## Garantie et assistance client

Pour plus d'informations sur la garantie de votre appareil TUO Accessories, veuillez vous reporter à la carte de garantie incluse dans l'emballage du produit. Si vous avez des questions ou des préoccupations concernant votre appareil, contactez TUO Accessories

## **de** Sicherheitshinweise

Willkommen bei der Sicherheitsanleitung für Zubehör von TUO. Diese Anleitung soll Ihnen helfen, Ihr TUO-Zubehörgerät sicher zu betreiben, zu warten und zu entsorgen. Bitte lesen Sie die Anweisungen sorgfältig durch, um die Langlebigkeit Ihres Geräts und die Sicherheit Ihrer Mitmenschen zu gewährleisten.

### **Allgemeine Anweisungen**

Es ist wichtig zu beachten, dass das Produkt Kleinteile enthalten kann, die für Kinder nicht sicher sind. Bewahren Sie das Gerät und seine Komponenten immer außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern auf, um Erstickungsgefahren zu vermeiden. Stellen Sie während des Gebrauchs sicher, dass das Gerät über eine ausreichende Belüftung verfügt, um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, indem Sie keine Lüftungsschlitze oder Lufterlässe blockieren, und vermeiden Sie es, das Gerät auf weichen Oberflächen zu platzieren, die den Luftstrom behindern könnten. Denken Sie daran, dass dieses Produkt nicht als medizinisches Gerät konzipiert oder vorgesehen ist und nicht zur Diagnose, Behandlung oder Überwachung von Erkrankungen verwendet werden sollte. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät zu reparieren oder zu zerlegen, da nicht autorisierte Modifikationen oder Reparaturen zum Erlöschen der Garantie führen und Sicherheitsrisiken darstellen können. Wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an den Kundendienst von TUO Accessories, um Unterstützung zu erhalten. Sofern nicht ausdrücklich erwähnt, ist dieses Produkt nicht für die Verwendung im Freien konzipiert. Schützen Sie es daher vor Feuchtigkeit und direkter Sonneneinstrahlung, um Schäden zu vermeiden.

### **Einschalten des Geräts**

Vergewissern Sie sich vor der Handhabung des Geräts, dass Ihre Hände sauber und trocken sind. Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in eine geerdete Steckdose mit der für Ihre Region geeigneten Spannung. Es ist wichtig sicherzustellen, dass das Netzkabel nicht verwickelt oder beschädigt ist. Ersetzen Sie das Kabel sofort, wenn es sichtbare Anzeichen von Verschleiß oder Beschädigungen gibt. Um das Risiko elektrischer Probleme zu minimieren, vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Verlängerungskabeln oder Steckdosenleisten, wenn Sie das Gerät mit Strom versorgen.

### **Batteriebetrieb**

Wenn Sie Ihr TUO-Zubehörgerät mit Batteriestrom betreiben, verwenden

Sie nur die empfohlenen Batterietypen. Achten Sie darauf, die Batterien mit der richtigen Polarität (+/-) einzulegen, wie auf dem Gerät angegeben. Wenn das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzt wird, entfernen Sie die Batterien. Mischen Sie keine alten und neuen Batterien oder Batterien unterschiedlichen Typs, da dies zu schlechter Leistung und potenziellen Sicherheitsrisiken führen kann.

## **Wartung und Reinigung**

Um Ihr Gerät zu reinigen, trennen Sie es zuerst vom Stromnetz und entfernen Sie die Batterien. Wischen Sie das Äußere vorsichtig mit einem weichen, leicht feuchten Tuch ab. Vermeiden Sie die Verwendung von Scheuermitteln oder Materialien, die die Oberfläche des Geräts beschädigen könnten. Tauchen Sie das Gerät niemals in Wasser oder andere Flüssigkeiten. Lassen Sie das Gerät vollständig trocknen, bevor Sie es wieder an die Stromversorgung anschließen oder Batterien einlegen. Untersuchen Sie das Gerät regelmäßig auf Anzeichen von Beschädigung oder Abnutzung und wenden Sie sich bei Bedarf an den Kundendienst von TUO Accessories.

## **Entsorgung**

Wenn es an der Zeit ist, Ihr TUO-Zubehörgerät zu entsorgen, befolgen Sie die örtlichen Vorschriften und Recyclingprogramme. Entfernen Sie vor der Entsorgung die Batterien aus dem Gerät und entsorgen Sie das Gerät nicht im Hausmüll oder durch Verbrennen.

## **Sicherheitsvorkehrungen und Notfallverfahren**

Bewahren Sie das Gerät außerhalb der Reichweite von Kindern und Haustieren auf und verwenden Sie es nicht in der Nähe von Wasser oder in feuchter Umgebung. Setzen Sie das Gerät keinen extremen Temperaturen oder direkter Sonneneinstrahlung aus. Entfernen Sie im Falle eines Auslaufens der Batterien sofort die Batterien, während Sie Schutzhandschuhe tragen. Wenn der Batterieinhalt mit Ihrer Haut in Berührung kommt, waschen Sie die betroffene Stelle gründlich mit Wasser und Seife. Bei anhaltender Reizung einen Arzt aufsuchen. Versuchen Sie nicht, das Gerät selbst zu reparieren oder zu modifizieren; Wenden Sie sich stattdessen an den Kundendienst von TUO Accessories, um Unterstützung zu erhalten.

## **Garantie und Kundendienst**

Informationen zur Garantie Ihres TUO-Zubehörgeräts finden Sie auf der Garantiekarte, die in der Produktverpackung enthalten ist. Wenn Sie Fragen oder Bedenken zu Ihrem Gerät haben, wenden Sie sich an TUO Accessories

Bem-vindo ao Folheto de Instruções de Segurança de Acessórios TUO. Este guia foi desenvolvido para ajudá-lo a operar, manter e descartar com segurança seu dispositivo TUO Accessories. Leia atentamente as instruções para garantir a longevidade do seu dispositivo e a segurança das pessoas ao seu redor.

### Instruções gerais

É importante estar ciente de que o produto pode conter peças pequenas que não são seguras para crianças. Para evitar riscos de asfixia, mantenha sempre o dispositivo e seus componentes fora do alcance das crianças. Durante o uso, certifique-se de que o dispositivo tenha ventilação adequada para evitar superaquecimento, não bloqueando nenhuma abertura ou entrada de ar, e evite colocar o dispositivo em superfícies macias que possam obstruir o fluxo de ar. Lembre-se de que este produto não foi projetado ou destinado a ser usado como equipamento médico e não deve ser usado para diagnosticar, tratar ou monitorar quaisquer condições médicas. Não tente consertar ou desmontar o dispositivo, pois modificações ou reparos não autorizados podem anular a garantia e representar riscos à segurança. Entre em contato com o suporte ao cliente da TUO Accessories para obter assistência, se necessário. A menos que especificamente mencionado, este produto não foi projetado para uso externo, portanto, proteja-o da umidade e da luz solar direta para evitar danos.

### Alimentando o dispositivo

Antes de manusear o aparelho, certifique-se de que suas mãos estejam limpas e secas. Conecte o cabo de alimentação a uma tomada aterrada com a voltagem apropriada para sua região. É importante garantir que o cabo de alimentação não esteja emaranhado ou danificado. Substitua o cabo imediatamente se houver algum sinal visível de desgaste ou dano. Para minimizar o risco de problemas elétricos, evite usar extensões ou filtros de linha ao ligar o dispositivo.

### Operação alimentada por bateria

Ao operar seu dispositivo TUO Accessories com bateria, use apenas os tipos de bateria recomendados. Certifique-se de inserir as baterias com a polaridade correta (+/-), conforme indicado no dispositivo. Se o dispositivo não for usado por um longo período, remova as baterias.

Não misture baterias velhas e novas ou baterias de tipos diferentes, pois isso pode resultar em baixo desempenho e possíveis riscos à segurança.

### **Manutenção e Limpeza**

Para limpar seu dispositivo, primeiro desconecte-o e remova as baterias. Limpe suavemente o exterior com um pano macio e ligeiramente úmido. Evite usar produtos de limpeza abrasivos ou materiais que possam danificar a superfície do dispositivo. Nunca mergulhe o aparelho em água ou outros líquidos. Deixe o dispositivo secar completamente antes de reconectar à energia ou inserir as baterias. Inspeção regularmente o dispositivo quanto a sinais de danos ou desgaste e entre em contato com o suporte ao cliente da TUO Accessories para obter assistência, se necessário.

### **Disposição**

Quando chegar a hora de descartar seu dispositivo TUO Accessories, siga os regulamentos locais e os programas de reciclagem. Remova as baterias do dispositivo antes do descarte e não descarte o dispositivo no lixo doméstico ou queimando-o.

### **Precauções de segurança e procedimentos de emergência**

Mantenha o dispositivo fora do alcance de crianças e animais de estimação e evite usá-lo perto de água ou em locais úmidos. Não exponha o dispositivo a temperaturas extremas ou luz solar direta. Em caso de vazamento da bateria, remova-a imediatamente usando luvas de proteção. Se o conteúdo da bateria entrar em contato com a pele, lave bem a área afetada com água e sabão. Se a irritação persistir, procure atendimento médico. Não tente consertar ou modificar o dispositivo por conta própria; em vez disso, entre em contato com o suporte ao cliente da TUO Accessories para obter assistência.

### **Garantia e suporte ao cliente**

Para obter informações sobre a garantia do seu dispositivo TUO Accessories, consulte o cartão de garantia incluído na embalagem do produto. Se você tiver alguma dúvida ou preocupação sobre o seu dispositivo, entre em contato com a TUO Accessories

## תחזוקה וניקיון

כדי לנקות את המכשיר, תחילה נתק אותו מהחשמל והסר את הסוללות. נגב בעדינות את החלק החיצוני עם מטלית רכה ולחה מעט. הימנע משימוש בחומרי ניקוי שוחקים או בחומרים שעלולים לגרום נזק למשטח המכשיר. לעולם אל תטבול את המכשיר במים או בנוזלים אחרים. אפשר למכשיר להתייבש לחלוטין לפני חיבור מחדש לחשמל או הכנסת סוללות. בדוק את המכשיר באופן קבוע לאיתור סימני נזק או בלאי ופנה לתמיכת הלקוחות שלנו לקבלת סיוע במידת הצורך.

## רשות

כאשר הגיע הזמן להשליך את המכשיר שלך, פעל לפי התקנות המקומיות ותוכניות המיחזור. הסר את הסוללות מהמכשיר לפני השלכה ואל תשליך את המכשיר לאשפה ביתית או על ידי שריפה.

## אמצעי זהירות ונהלי חירום

הרחק את המכשיר מהישג ידם של ילדים וחיות מחמד, והימנע משימוש בו בקרבת מים או בתנאי לחות. אין לחשוף את המכשיר לטמפרטורות קיצוניות או לאור שמש ישיר. במקרה של דליפת סוללה, הסר מיד את הסוללות תוך לובש כפפות מגן. אם תכולת הסוללה באה במגע עם העור, שטפו היטב את האזור הפגוע במים וסבון. אם הגירוי נמשך, פנה לטיפול רפואי. אל תנסה לתקן או לשנות את המכשיר בעצמך; במקום זאת, צור קשר עם תמיכת הלקוחות לקבלת סיוע.

## אחריות ותמיכת לקוחות

למידע לגבי האחריות של המכשיר שלך, עיין בתעודת האחריות הכלול באריזת המוצר. אם יש לך שאלות או חששות לגבי המכשיר שלך, צור איתנו קשר.



ברוכים הבאים לחוברת הוראות הבטיחות. מדריך זה נועד לעזור לך להפעיל, לתחזק ולהשליך את המכשירים שלך בבטחה. אנא קרא את ההוראות בקפידה כדי להבטיח את אורך חיי המכשיר שלך ואת בטיחות הסובבים אותך.

## הוראות כלליות

חשוב להיות מודעים לכך שהמוצר עשוי להכיל חלקים קטנים שאינם בטוחים לילדים. כדי למנוע סכנת חנק, הרחק תמיד את המכשיר ורכיביו מהישג ידם של ילדים. במהלך השימוש, ודא שלמכשיר יש אוורור מתאים כדי למנוע התחממות יתר על ידי אי חסימת פתחי אוורור או כניסות אוויר, והימנע מהצבת המכשיר על משטחים רכים שעלולים לחסום את זרימת האוויר. זכור כי מוצר זה אינו מיועד או משמש כציוד רפואי, ואין להשתמש בו לאבחון, טיפול או מעקב אחר מצבים רפואיים כלשהם. אל תנסה לתקן או לפרק את המכשיר, מכיוון ששינויים או תיקונים לא מורשים עלולים לבטל את האחריות ולהוות סיכונים בטיחותיים. צור קשר עם תמיכת הלקוחות שלנו לסיוע במידת הצורך. אלא אם כן צוין במפורש, מוצר זה אינו מיועד לשימוש חיצוני, לכן הגן עליו מפני לחות ואור שמש ישיר כדי למנוע נזק.

## הפעלת המכשיר

לפני הטיפול במכשיר, ודא שהידיים שלך נקיות ויבשות. חבר את כבל החשמל לשקע מוארק עם המתח המתאים לאזור שלך. חשוב לוודא שכבל החשמל אינו סבוך או פגום. החלף את הכבל מיד אם יש סימנים גלויים של בלאי או נזק. כדי למזער את הסיכון לבעיות חשמל, הימנע משימוש בכבלי מאריכים או רצועות חשמל בעת הפעלת המכשיר.

## פעולה באמצעות סוללה

בעת הפעלת המכשיר על סוללה, השתמש רק בסוגי הסוללות המומלצים. הקפד להכניס את הסוללות עם הקוטביות הנכונה (+/-) כפי שמצוין במכשיר. אם המכשיר לא יהיה בשימוש לתקופה ממושכת, הסר את הסוללות. אין לערבב סוללות ישנות וחדשות או סוללות מסוגים שונים, מכיוון שהדבר עלול להוביל לביצועים לקויים ולסכנות בטיחותיות אפשריות.

## الصيانة والنظافة

لتنظيف جهازك ، افصله أولاً وأخرج البطاريات. امسح الجزء الخارجي برفق بقطعة قماش ناعمة ورطبة قليلاً. تجنب استخدام المنظفات الكاشطة أو المواد التي يمكن أن تلحق الضرر بسطح الجهاز. لا تغمر الجهاز في الماء أو السوائل الأخرى مطلقاً. اترك الجهاز ليجف تمامًا قبل إعادة توصيله بالطاقة أو إدخال البطاريات. افحص الجهاز بانتظام بحثًا عن علامات التلف أو التآكل واتصل بدعم العملاء للحصول على المساعدة إذا لزم الأمر.

### تصرف

عندما يحين وقت التخلص من جهازك ، اتبع اللوائح المحلية وبرامج إعادة التدوير. قم بإخراج البطاريات من الجهاز قبل التخلص منه ولا تتخلص منه في سلة المهملات المنزلية أو بالحرق.

### احتياطات السلامة وإجراءات الطوارئ

احتفظ بالجهاز بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال والحيوانات الأليفة ، وتجنب استخدامه بالقرب من الماء أو في ظروف رطبة. لا تعرض الجهاز لدرجات حرارة شديدة أو لأشعة الشمس المباشرة. في حالة حدوث تسرب بالبطارية ، قم بإزالة البطاريات على الفور مع ارتداء القفازات الواقية. إذا لامست محتويات البطارية جلدك ، اغسل المنطقة المصابة جيدًا بالماء والصابون. إذا استمر الالتهاب، التماس العناية الطبية. لا تحاول إصلاح الجهاز أو تعديله بنفسك ؛ بدلاً من ذلك ، اتصل بدعم العملاء للحصول على المساعدة.

### الضمان ودعم العملاء

للحصول على معلومات بخصوص ضمان جهازك ، يرجى الرجوع إلى بطاقة الضمان المضمنة في عبوة المنتج. إذا كانت لديك أي أسئلة أو مخاوف بشأن جهازك ، فاتصل بنا.

مرحبًا بك في كتيب تعليمات السلامة. تم تصميم هذا الدليل لمساعدتك على تشغيل أجهزتك وصيانتها والتخلص منها بأمان. يرجى قراءة التعليمات بعناية لضمان طول عمر جهازك وسلامة من حولك.

## تعليمات عامة

من المهم أن تدرك أن المنتج قد يحتوي على أجزاء صغيرة غير آمنة للأطفال. لمنع مخاطر الاختناق ، احتفظ دائمًا بالجهاز ومكوناته بعيدًا عن متناول الأطفال. أثناء الاستخدام ، تأكد من أن الجهاز يحتوي على تهوية مناسبة لمنع ارتفاع درجة الحرارة من خلال عدم سد أي فتحات أو مداخل للهواء ، وتجنب وضع الجهاز على أسطح ناعمة قد تعيق تدفق الهواء. ضع في اعتبارك أن هذا المنتج ليس مصممًا أو مخصصًا لاستخدامه كأجهزة طبية ، ولا ينبغي استخدامه لتشخيص أي حالات طبية أو علاجها أو مراقبتها. لا تحاول إصلاح الجهاز أو تفكيكه ، لأن التعديلات أو الإصلاحات غير المصرح بها قد تبطل الضمان وتشكل مخاطر على السلامة. اتصل بدعم العملاء للحصول على المساعدة إذا لزم الأمر. ما لم يذكر على وجه التحديد ، هذا المنتج غير مصمم للاستخدام في الهواء الطلق ، لذا احميه من الرطوبة وأشعة الشمس المباشرة لمنع التلف.

## تشغيل الجهاز

قبل التعامل مع الجهاز ، تأكد من أن يديك نظيفة وجافة. قم بتوصيل سلك الطاقة بماخذ مؤرض بالجهد المناسب لمنطقتك. من المهم التأكد من أن سلك الطاقة غير متشابك أو تالف. استبدل السلك فورًا إذا كانت هناك أي علامات واضحة للتآكل أو التلف. لتقليل مخاطر المشكلات الكهربائية ، تجنب استخدام أسلاك التمديد أو مشابك الطاقة عند تشغيل الجهاز.

## التشغيل بالبطارية

عند تشغيل جهازك على طاقة البطارية ، استخدم فقط أنواع البطاريات الموصى بها. تأكد من إدخال البطاريات بالقطبية الصحيحة (+/-) كما هو موضح بالجهاز. إذا لم يكن الجهاز قيد الاستخدام لفترة طويلة ، فقم بإزالة البطاريات. لا تخلط بين البطاريات القديمة والجديدة أو البطاريات من أنواع مختلفة ، فقد يؤدي ذلك إلى ضعف الأداء ومخاطر السلامة المحتملة.

**findtuo.com**